



ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2043/2009

PRAHLAD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

( [ ONLY I.A.NO.24435/2022 IN CRL.A.NO.983/2010 IS LISTED AGAINST  
THIS ITEM ] )

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 983/2010 (II-A)  
(IA No. 24435/2022 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 06-05-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Appellant(s) Mr. S.B.Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Kumud Lata Das, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Kalra, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dharendra S.Parmar, AAG  
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR  
Ms. K.B.Hina, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A.NO.24435/2022 IN CRL.A.NO.983/2010.

The applicant was acquitted by the Sessions  
Court under Sections 302 read with Section 34 of the



Indian Penal Code and Sections 25 and 27 of the Arms Act. The High Court reversed the acquittal and convicted him under Section 302 IPC. The appeal filed by the applicant is pending consideration before this Court. The applicant has been in custody since 13 years and the co-accused Prahlad has been granted bail on 04.12.2009. As there is no likelihood of the appeal being heard soon, the applicant is directed to be released on bail subject to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

I.A. stands disposed of.

(Geeta Ahuja)  
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)  
Assistant Registrar